

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

---

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MICHIGAN,  
AMERICAN CITIZENS FOR JUSTICE, APIA VOTE - MICHIGAN, DETROIT ACTION, LGBT DETROIT, NORTH FLINT NEIGHBORHOOD ACTION COUNCIL, RISING VOICES, KENT BLOHM, CATHY BROCKINGTON, DENISE HARTSOUGH, DONNA HORNBERGER, GILDA JACOBS, JUDY KARANDJEFF, MARGARET LEARY, ATHENA MCKAY, CHRISTINE PAWLAK, KATHERINE PRIMEAU, RONALD PRIMEAU, SUSAN ROBERTSON, SUE SMITH,

S. Ct. No. 164022

Plaintiffs,

v.

INDEPENDENT CITIZENS  
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Defendant.

---

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF COMPLAINT  
AND  
RESPONSE TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

SARAH RILEY HOWARD (P58531)  
PINSKY SMITH FAYETTE & KENNEDY LLP  
Attorney for Plaintiffs  
146 Monroe Center St NW, Ste. 805  
McKay Tower  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503  
(616) 451-8496  
[showard@psfklaw.com](mailto:showard@psfklaw.com)

MARK BREWER (P35661)  
GOODMAN ACKER, P.C.  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
17000 W. Ten Mile Road  
Southfield, MI 48075  
(248) 483-5000  
[mbrewer@goodmanacker.com](mailto:mbrewer@goodmanacker.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Index of Authorities ..... ii

Reply ..... 1

I. The Commission’s Adopted Plan Unconstitutionally Dilutes Votes Based on Voters’ Residence..... 2

II. The Commission’s Discrimination Against Urban, Democratic Voters Is Not *De Minimis* Because Control of the State House During the Next Decade Is At Stake..... 3

III. No Deference Is Due The Adopted Plan, Nor Any Assumption of Constitutionality, Regardless of This Court’s Ultimate Determination of Standard of Review Here. .... 5

IV. The PTV Plan, Plus Other Public Portal Submissions, Demonstrate ICRC Can Do Significantly Better Meeting All Criteria.. .... 7

V. The Constitution’s Text Plainly Refutes ICRC’s Implication That Its Map Is Immune To Judicial Review. Moreover, History Demonstrates Feasibility Of Remedy Here..... 8

VI. Oral Argument Is Necessary In This Matter..... 10

Conclusion and Requested Relief..... 10

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

**Page**

*Reynolds v Sims*, 377 US 533, 566-68; 84 S Ct 1362; 12 LEd 2d 506 (1964). ..... 1

*Harper v Hall*, \_\_ NC \_\_, No 413PA21, found at 2022 NC Lexis 71  
(N Carolina, Feb 4, 2022)..... 3

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mich Const 1963 Art 1 §§ 3, 5 ..... 2

Mich Const 1963 Art 4 § 6(8)..... 7

Mich Const 1963 Art 4 § 6(13) ..... 1, 3, 4

Mich Const 1963 Art 4 § 6(19)..... 4, 7, 8

Mich Const Art 4 § 6(22) ..... 7
